February 14, 2004 represented a “Type I” event according to AU 560, due to the fact that the ruling, which became
available subsequent to the period covered by the 2003 financial statements, but before issuance of such financial
statements, provided additional evidence with respect to conditions that existed on December 31, 2003 and affected
estimates used in preparing the 2003 financial statements. Consequently, the estimated provision relating to the
dispute is being revised from $1,461,000 to $400,000 in the 2003 fiscal year and our financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2003 are being restated accordingly.

As a result of this restatement, we recorded restructuring income of $1,061,000 in the 2003 fiscal year, resulting in
increased net income and decreased accrued expenses in that amount.

The impact of the aforementioned restatement with respect to the financial statements as of December 31, 2003 and
for the year then ended, and as of March 31, 2004 and for the period then ended, is summarized below:

41

Edgar Filing: RADVISION LTD - Form 20-F

47

Statement of Operations Data:

For the Year ended December 31, 2003
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Restructuring income $ - $ 1,061 $ 1,061
Operating income 1,371 1,061 2,432

Net income 3,501 1,061 4,562

Basic net earnings per ordinary share $ 0.19 $ 0.05 $ 0.24
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.23

For the three months ended March 31, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Restructuring income $ 1,061 $ 1,061 $ -
Operating income 1,368 1,061 307

Net income 1,780 1,061 719 1,061

Basic net earnings per ordinary share $ 0.09 $ 0.05 $ 0.04
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.08 $ 0.05 $ 0.03

Balance sheet data:

As of December 31, 2003
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 13,101 $ (1,061) $ 12,040
Total current liabilities 20,418 (1,061) 19,357

Accumulated deficit (6,534) 1,061 (5,473)
Total stockholders’ equity 93,241 1,061 94,302

As of March 31, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 9,830 $ (1,061) $ 8,769
Total current liabilities 20,373 (1,061) 19,312

Accumulated deficit (5,130) (1,061) (6,191)
Total stockholders’ equity 96,400 (1,061) 95,339

42

Edgar Filing: RADVISION LTD - Form 20-F

48

Cash flow data:

For the Year ended December 31, 2003
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income $ 3,501 $ 1,061 $ 4,562
Restructuring income - (1,061) (1,061)
Net cash provided from operating activities $ 9,053 $ - $ 9,053

For the three months ended March 31, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income $ 1,780 $ 1,061 $ 719
Restructuring income 1,061 (1,061) -
Net cash provided from operating activities $ 2,413 $ - $ 2,413

Critical Accounting Policies

We have identified the following policies as critical to the understanding of our financial statements. The preparation
of our financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of sales and expenses during the reporting periods. Areas where significant judgments are made
include, but are not limited to, inventory valuation, intangible assets, warranty, accruals revenue recognition and

[…]

relating to this event was reconsidered and consequently it was concluded that the arbitration ruling issued on
February 14, 2004 represents a “Type I” event according to AU 560, due to the fact that the above ruling, ,which became
available subsequent to the period covered by the 2003 financial statements, but before issuance of such financial
statements, provided additional evidence with respect to conditions that existed on December 31, 2003 and affected
estimates used in preparing the 2003 financial statements. Consequently, the estimated provision relating to the
aforementioned dispute is being revised from $1,461 to $400 in the 2003 fiscal year and the financial statements are
being restated accordingly.

As a result of this restatement, the Company recorded restructuring income of $1,061 in the year ended December 31,
2003, resulting in increased net income and decreased accrued expenses in that amount.

The impact of the aforementioned restatement with respect to the financial statements as of December 31, 2003 and
for the year then ended is summarized below:

Statement of operations data:

Year ended December 31, 2003
Previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Restructuring income $ - $ 1,061 $ 1,061

Operating income $ 1,371 $ 1,061 $ 2,432

Net Income $ 3,501 $ 1,061 $ 4,562

Basic net earnings per Ordinary share $ 0.19 $ 0.05 $ 0.24

Diluted net earnings per Ordinary share $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.23

Balance sheet data:

December 31, 2003
Previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Accrued expenses and other accounts payable $ 13,101 $ 1,061 $ 12,040

Total current liabilities $ 20,418 $ (1,061) $ 19,357

Accumulated deficit $ (6,534) $ 1,061 $ (5,473)

Edgar Filing: RADVISION LTD - Form 20-F

124

Total shareholders' equity $ 93,241 $ 1,061 $ 94,302

F - 8

Edgar Filing: RADVISION LTD - Form 20-F

125

RADVISION LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

NOTE 1:- GENERAL (Cont.)

Cash flow data:

Year ended December 31, 2003
Previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Net income $ 3,501 $ 1,061 $ 4,562

Restructuring income $ - $ (1,061) $ (1,061)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 9,053 $ - $ 9,053

c. Acquisition of assets of VisionNex Technologies Inc.

In May 2004, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement with VisionNex Technologies Inc.
("VisionNex"), a U.S. based company with a wholly-owned Chinese subsidiary, pursuant to which the Company
acquired VisionNex's technologies, intangible assets and intellectual property.

The assets purchased by the Company consisted of the technology and workforce used by VisionNex in conducting its
business. The consideration for the assets purchased from VisionNex amounted to $ 1,320. For the useful life of